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Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN)

q Obtain q New Water CCN q New Sewer CCN

[glAmend MWater CCN# (s) 10524

qAmend q Sewer CCN#(s)

App lica nt

Utility name: City of DeKalb

Certificate number: 601365414

Street address (City/ST/ZIP/Code) : 110 East Grizzly Drive, DeKalb, TX 75559-1800

Mailing address(City/ST/ZIP/Code): 110 East Grizzly Drive, DeKalb, TX 75559-1800

Utility Phone Number and Fax: (903) 667-2410 and Fax (903) 667-2689

Contact info rmatio n

Please provide information about the person(s) to be contacted regarding this application. Indicate if this person is the
owner, operator, engineer, attorney, accountant manager, or other title related to the applicant.

Name: Tom Pruitt, P.E. Title: Consultant
Mailing address: 4445 S.E. Loop 286 Paris, TX 75460

Email: tpruitt@haytereng.com Phone and Fax : (903) 785-0303 and Fax (903) 785-0308

List all counties in which service is proposed:

Bowie County
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Check the appropriate box and provide information regarding the legal status of the applicant:

q Investor Owned Utility q Individual q Partnership

q Home or Property Owners Association q For-profit Corporation

q Non-profit, member-owned, member-controlled cooperative corporation

(Water Code Chapter 67, Water Supply or Sewer Service Corporation)

xq Municipality q District q Other - Please explain:

B. If the applicant is a For-Profit business or corporation, please include the following information:
i. A copy of the corporation's "Certification of Account Status" from the Texas State Comptroller of Public

Accounts.

ii. The corporation's charter number as recorded with the Office of the Texas Secretary of

iii. A listing of all stockholders and their respective percentages of ownership.
iv. A copy of the company's organizational chart, if available.
v. A list of all directors and disclose the tile of each individual.
vi. A list of all affiliated organizations ( if any) and explain the affiliate's business relationship with the applicant.

C. If the applicant is a Texas Water Code (TWC) Chapter 67 water supply or sewer service corporation please provide:
i. A copy of the Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws.

ii. The corporation's charter number as recorded with the Office of the Texas Secretary of State.
iii. Identification of all board members including name, address, title, and telephone number.
iv. A copy of the corporation's Certificate of AccountStatus from the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts.

2. Location Information

A. Are there people already living in the proposed area? q Yes ® No

If YES, are any currently receiving utility service? q Yes q No
If YES, from WHOM?

Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 10362)
Page 3 of 25



B. Demonstrate the Need for Service by providing the following:
Have you received any requests for service in the requested service area?

q Yes IRNo Please see Attachment 1

If YES, provide the following:

i. Describe the service area and circumstances driving the need for service in the requested area. Indicate
the name(s) and address(es) of landowner(s), prospective landowner(s), tenant(s), or resident(s) that
have requested service; and/or

ii. Describe the economic need(s) for service in the requested area ( i.e. plat approvals, recent
annexation(s) or annexation request(s), building permits, septic tank permits, hospitals, etc.); and /or

iii. Discuss in detail the environmental need(s) for service in the requested area ( i.e. failing septic tanks in
the requested area, fueling wells, etc.); and/or

iv. Provide copies of any written application(s) or request(s) for service in the requested area; and /or
v. Provide copies of any reports and/or market studies demonstrating existing or anticipated growth in the

requested area.

vi. If none of these items exist or are available, please justify the need for service in the proposed area in
writing.

Note: Failure to demonstrate a need for additional service in the proposed service area may result in the delay and /or
possible denial of the application.

C. Is any portion of the proposed service area inside an incorporated city or district?

q Yes ® No

If YES, within the corporate limits of:

Provide a copy of any franchise, permit, or consent granted by the city or district. If not available please explain:

Not Applicable

D. Is any portion of the proposed service area inside another utility's CCN area?

® Yes q No

If YES, has the current CCN holder agreed to decertify the proposed area?
Please see Attachment 2

If NO, are you seeking dual or single certification of the area? Explain why decertification of the area is in the public
interest:

Seeking dual certification. Please see Attachment 2.

0
Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 10362)
Page 4 of 25



Attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application:
A. A location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to accurately locate the proposed area

within the county. Please see Attachment 3.

B. A map showing only the proposed area by: Please see Attachment 3a and digital data on disk.

i. metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or register professional land surveyor; or
ii. projectable digital data with metadata ( proposed areas should be in a single record and clearly labeled).

Also, a data disk labeled with the applicant's name must be provided; or
iii. following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks; or
iv. a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds.

C. A written description of the proposed service area. Please see Attachment 4.
D. Provide separate and additional maps of the proposed area(s) to show the following: Please see Attachment 5.

i. all facilities, illustrating separately facilities for production, transmission, and distribution of the applicant's
service(s); and

ii. any facilities, customers or area currently being served outside the applicant's certificated area(s).

Note: Failure to provide adequate mapping information may result in the delay or possible denial of your
application.

Digital data submitted in a format other than ArcView shape file or Arc/Info E00 file may result in the delay or inability to
review applicant's mapping information.

For information on obtaining a CCN base map or questions about sending digital map data, please visit the Water
Utilities section of the PUC website for assistance.

4. New System Information or Utilities Requesting a CCN for the First Time

A. Please provide the following information: Not Applicable
i. a list of public drinking water supply system(s) or sewer system(s) within a 2 mile radius of the proposed

system;

ii. copies of written requests seeking to obtain service from each of the public drinking water systems or sewer
systems listed in a. 1 above or documentation that it is not economically feasible to obtain service from each
entity;

iii. copies of written responses from each system or evidence that they did not reply; and
iv. for sewer utilities, documentation showing that you have obtained or applied for a wastewater discharge

permit.

B. Were your requests for service denied? qYes q No Not Applicable

Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 10362)
Page 5 of 25



i. If yes, please provide documentation of the denial of service and go to c.

ii. If no, please provide a detailed analysis which justifies your reasons for not accepting service. A separate
analysis must be prepared and submitted for each utility that granted your request for service.

C. Please summarize how the proposed utility system will be constructed and describe each projected construction
phase, if any:

Not Applicable

D. Date of plat approval, if required:
Approved by:

Not Applicable

E. Date Plans & Specifications submitted to the TCEQ for approval:

Attach copy of approval letter, if available. If the letter
is not available by the time your CCN application is submitted, please supplement your application with a copy of the
letter once you receive it from the TCEQ. Not Applicable

F. Date construction is scheduled to commence:

Not Applicable

G. Date service is scheduled to commence:

Not Applicable

5. Existing System Info rmatio n

A. Please provide the following information for each water and/or sewer system, attach additional sheets if necessary.

i. Water system(s): TCEQ Public Water System identification number(s):

0 1 9 0 0 0 1,
,

I I F] L-L_L

1-7 17, 1 TTI L

• ii. Sewer system(s): TCEQ Discharge Permit number(s)
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•

iii. Date of last TCEQ water and/or sewer system inspection(s): Water 01-23-12; Sewer 02-22-12

iv. Attach a copy of the most recent TCEQ water and/or sewer inspection report letter(s). See Attachment 6.

v. For each system deficiency listed in the TCEQ inspection report letter; attach a brief explanation listing
the actions taken or being taken by the utility to correct the listed deficiencies, including the proposed

completion dates. Please see Attachment 6.

Provide the following information about the utility's certified water and/or sewer operators

Name Classes License Number

Matt McAdoo B WW0050460

Wesley Massey - WD0004674

- Attach additional sheet(s) if necessary -

C. Using the current number of customers, is any facility component in systems named in #5A above operating at
85% or greater of minimum standard capacity?

q Yes

E No

Attach a copy of the 85% rule compliance document filed with the TCEQ if the system is operating at 85% or
greater of the TCEQ's minimum standard capacity requirements.

D. In the table below, the number of existing and/or proposed metered and non-metered connections (by size).
The proposed number should reflect the information presented in the business plan or financial documentation

and reflect the number of service requests identified in Question 2.b in the application.

^

TCEQ Water System TCEQ Sewer System

Connection Existing Proposed Connection Existing Proposed

5/8" or 3/4" meter 894 894 Residential

1" meter or larger 26 26 Commercial

Non-Metered 9 9 Industrial
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•

•

•

TCEQ Water System TCEQ Sewer System

Other: Other:

Total Water Total Sewer

E. If this application is for a water CCN only, please explain how sewer service is or will be provided:

F

Sewer is served by the City already.

it this application is tor a sewer CCN only, please explain how water service is or will be provided:

G. Effect of Granting a Certificate Amendment. Please see Attachment 7

Explain in detail the effect of granting of a certificate or an amendment, including, but not limited to
regionalization, compliance and economic effects on the following:
L the applicant,

ii. any retail public utility of the same kind already serving the proximate area; and
iii. any landowner(s) in the requested area.

H. Do you currently purchase or plan to purchase water or sewer treatment capacity from another source?

L q No, (skip the rest of this question and go to #6)

ii. X Yes, Water

Purchased on a 0 Regular q Seasonal q Emergency basis?

Water Source % of Total Treatment
Texarkana Water Utilities 100.00%
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•

Water Source % of Total Treatment
0.00%

0.00%

iii. q Yes, Sewer treatment capacity Not Applicable

Purchased on a q Regular q Seasonal q Emergency basis?

Sewer Source % of Total Treatment

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

iv. Provide a signed and dated copy of the most current water or sewer treatment capacity purchase

agreement or contract. Please see Attachment 8.

Ability to Provide Adequate Service.

Describe the ability of the applicant to provide adequate service, including meeting the standards of the
commission, taking both of the following items into consideration: Please see Attachment 9

i. the current and projected density; and

ii. the land use of the requested area.

Effect on the Land. Explain the effect on the land to be included in the certificated area.

Creates eligibility for Industrial Park / future development within City Limits.

6. Financial Information

A. For new water and/or sewer systems and for applicants with existing CCNs who are constructing a new stand-
alone water and/or sewer system: Not Applicable

i. the applicant must provide an analysis of all necessary costs for constructing, operating, and maintaining
the system, and the source of that capital (such as a financial statement for the developing entity) for
which the CCN is requested for at least the first five years. In addition, if service has been offered by an
existing retail water service provider as stated in #4.A., but the applicant has determined that the cost of
service as finally offered renders the project not economically feasible, the applicant must provide a
comparison analysis of all necessary costs for acquiring and continuing to receive service from the
existing system for the same period.

is

ii. Attach projected profit and loss statements, cash flow worksheets, and balance sheets (projected five
year financial plan worksheet is attached) for each of the first five years of operation. Income from rates
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should correlate to the projected growth in connections, shown on the projected profit and loss
statement.

is iii. Attach a proposed rate schedule or tariff. Describe the procedure for determining the rates and fees
and indicate the date of last change, if applicable. Attach copies of any cost of service studies or rate
analysis worksheets.

B. For existing water and/or sewer systems:

i. Attach a profit and loss statement and current balance sheet for existing businesses (end of last fiscal
year is acceptable). Describe sources and terms for borrowed capital such as loans, bonds, or notes
( profit and loss and balance sheet worksheets are attached, if needed). Please see Attachment 10A.

ii. Attach a proposed rate schedule or tariff. Please see Attachment 10B.

v Note: An existing water and/or sewer system may be required to provide the information in 6.A.i. above during
the technical review phase if necessary for staff to completely evaluate the application

C. Identify any funds you are required to accumulate and restrict by lenders or capital providers. See Attachment 10A.

D. In lieu of the information in #6.A. thru #6.C., you may provide information concerning loan approvals within the
last three (3) years from lending institutions or agencies including the most recent financial audit of the

applicant. See Attachment 10A,

v Note: Failure to provide adequate financial information may result in the delay or possible denial of your
application.

• A. All proposed notice forms must be completed and submitted with the application. Do not mail or publish the
notices until you receive written approval from the commission to do so.

B. The commission cannot grant a CCN until proper notice of the application has been given. Commission rules

do not allow a waiver of notice requirements for CCN applicants.

C. It is the applicant's responsibility to ensure that proper notice is given to all entities that are required to receive
notice.

D. Recommended notice forms for publication, neighboring cities and systems, landowners with 25 acres or more,
and customers are included with this application for use in preparing proposed notices. (Notice forms are
available in Spanish upon request.)

E. After reviewing and, if necessary, modifying the proposed notice, the commission will send the notice to the
applicant after the application is accepted for filing along with instructions for publication and/or mailing.
Please review the notice carefully before providing the notice.

F. Notice For Publication:

The applicant shall publish the notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the county(ies) where a CCN is
being requested. The notice must be published once each week for two consecutive weeks beginning with the
week after the notice is received from the commission. Proof of publication in the form of a publisher's affidavit

shall be submitted to the commission within 30 days of the last publication date. The affidavit shall state with
specificity each county in which the newspaper is of general circulation.

G. Notice To Neighboring Utilities:

i. List all neighboring retail public utilities and cities providing the same utility service within the following
vicinities of the applicant's proposed certificate area.

ii. For applications for the issuance of a NEW CCN, the applicant must mail the notice with a copy of the
• proposed CCN map to all cities and neighboring retail public utilities providing the same utility service

within five (5) miles of the requested service area.
Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form 10362)
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iii. For applications for the AMENDMENT of a CCN, the applicant must mail the notice with a copy of the
• proposed CCN map to all cities and neighboring retail public utilities providing the same utility service

within two (2) miles of the requested service area. Please see Attachment 11.

H. Notice to Customers:

Investor Owned Utilities (IOUs) that are currently providing service without a CCN must provide individual
mailed notice to all current customers. The notice must contain the current rates, the date those rates were
instituted and any other information required in the application.

The commission may require the applicant to deliver notice to other affected
persons or agencies.

Do not publish or send copies of the proposed notices to anyone at the time you submit the
application to the commission. Wait until you receive written authorization to do so. Authorization
occurs after the commission has reviewed the notices for completeness, and your application has been
accepted for filing. Once the application is accepted for filing, you will receive written authorization to
provide notice. Please check the notices for accuracy before providing them to the public. It is the
applicant's burden to ensure that correct and accurate notice is provided.

J
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•

STATE OF Texas

COUNTY OF Bowie

S

I, Dennis Wandrey being duly sworn,

file this application as Mayor (indicate relationship to Applicant,

that is, owner, member of partnership, title as officer of corporation, or other authorized
representative of Applicant); that, in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file
and verify such application, am personally familiar with the maps and financial information

filed with this application, and have complied with all the requirements contained in this
application; and, that all such statements made and matters set forth therein are true and
correct. I further state that the application is made in good faith and that this application
does not duplicate any filing presently before the Public Utility Commission of Texas.

I further represent that the application form has not been changed, altered or amended
from its original form.
I further represent that the Applicant will provide continuous and adequate
service to all customers and qualified applicants for service within its certificated
service area.

AFFIANT
(Utility's Authorized presentative)

If the Affiant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the
Applicant, or its attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for the State of Texas,
This day 18 of December 20 14

^^ .

S A Flc, NOTARY PUB AND FOR THE
o Paula Booth STATE OF TEXAS

My Commass+on Expues

^ Y ti. 4 0209i10164jFOF,^t

. ..

^

PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NOTARY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES y^' 1^1 1 c^^ 1 tG
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Notice for Publication
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN) TO
PROVIDE WATE°'^r. ^^R UTILITY SERVICE IN

BOWIE COUNTY{IES}, TEXAS

•

^

Name ef Applicant
G04 to ebtain eF amend CCN No

of
dual-certify the area (Name of Decertified Utility)

Public Utility commission of Texas to provide water
(specify 1) water or 2) sewer or 3) water & sewer)

utility service in Bowie County
{iW•

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 1 miles west
[direction] of downtown DeKaib ,[City or Town] Texas, and is
generally bounded on the north by the DeKalb Fire Department & the DeKalb City Park ;on the east by
DeKalb Middle School ;on the south by open floodplain ;and on the west by US 259

The total area being requested includes approximately 64 acres and
current customers.
A copy of the proposed service area map is available at (Utility Address and Phone
Number) : City of DeKalb, City Hall, 110 East Grizzly Drive, DeKalb, TX 75559-1800; (903) 667-2410

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing
address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or
another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a
public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would be
adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed
adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to
withdraw your request for a hearing.

The City of DeKalb

s
has filed an application #e-r--a
10524 and to

Central Bowie County WSC (CCN #10525) with the

no

Application to Obtain or Amend a Water or Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity, 9/1/14 (formerly TCEQ form
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Persons who wish to intervene or comment should file with the PUC at the
following address:

^ Filing Clerk
Public Utility Commission of Texas

1701 North Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326

Austin, Texas 78711-3326

within thirty ( 30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be
held only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the commission on its own
motion requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request
or a written request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is
scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the commission will not issue the CCN and will
forward the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a
hearing. If no settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH
will submit a recommendation to the commission for final decision. If an
evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in
state district court.

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is
partially or wholly located within the proposed area, you may request to be
excluded from the proposed area (or "opt out") by providing written notice to the
commission within (30) days from the date that notice was provided by the
applicant. All requests to opt out of the requested service area must include a

• scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of
land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this
option should file the required documents with the:

Filing Clerk
Public Utility Commission of Texas

1701 North Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326

Austin, Texas 78711-3326

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the
applicant. Staff may request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede //amar at 1-888-782-8477

•
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• Notice to Neighboring Systems, Landowners and Cities

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN) TO
PROVIDE WATER/CC UTILITY SERVICE IN

BOWIE COUNTY{W, TEXAS

To: Central Bowie County WSC

(Neighboring System, Landowner or City)

2822 Hwy 82 West, PO Box 306

(Address)
New Boston Texas 75570

City State Zip

Name of Applicant The City of DeKalb
GGN to ebtaun eF amend CCN No. (s)

Of Central Bowie County WSC (CCN #10525)
dual-certify the area (Name of Dual-certified Utility)

Public Utility Commission of Texas to provide

utility service in Bowie

with the

water
(specify 1) water or 2) sewer or 3) water & sewer)

County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 1 miles west
• [direction] of downtown DeKalb ,[City or Town] Texas, and is

generally bounded on the north by DeKalb Fire Department and DeKalb City Park ;on the east by

DeKalb Middle School ;on the south by open floodplain ;and on the west by US 259

See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately 64 acres and no
current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing
address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or
another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a
public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would be
adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed
adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to
withdraw your request for a hearing.

•

20

_ has filed an application €ef--a
10524 and to

Date Notice Mailed
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Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:
• Filing Clerk

Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 North Congress Avenue

P.O. Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing
will be held only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the
commission on its own motion requests a hearing. Only those individuals who
submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is
set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the commission will not issue the CCN and will
forward the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a
hearing. If no settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH
will submit a recommendation to the commission for final decision. If an
evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in
state district court.

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is
partially or wholly located within the proposed area, you may request to be
excluded from the proposed area (or "opt out") by providing written notice to the
commission within (30) days from the date that notice was provided by the
applicant. All requests to opt out of the requested service area must include a

• scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of
land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this
option should file the required documents with the:

Filing Clerk
Public Utility Commission of Texas

1701 North Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326

Austin, Texas 78711-3326

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the
applicant. Staff may request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede liamar al 1-888-782-8477

•
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Notice to Customers of IOUs in Proposed Area

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN) TO
PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN

COUNTY(IES), TEXAS

Dear Customer:

Name of Applicant
CCN to obtain or amend CCN No. (s)
decertify a portion(s) of

(Name of Decertified Utility)

The current utility rates which were first effective on

lRonthly Flat Rate of $

Public Utility commission of Texas to provide

utility service in

The proposed utility service area is located approximately miles
[direction] of downtown ,[City or Town] Texas.

A copy of the proposed service area map is available at (Utility Address and Phone
Number):

-OR-
Monthly Base Rate Including per gallons
connection for:

Other$

5/8" meter
1" meter

1 1/2" meter
2" meter

Date Notice Mailed

Per connection

20

Miscellaneous Fees
Regulatory Assessment
Tap Fee (Average Actual Cost)
Reconnecting fee:

- Non Payment ($25.00 max)
- Transfer
- Customer's request

Late fee
Returned Check charge
Customer Deposit ($50.00 max)
Meter test fee

(Actual Cost not Exceed $25.00)
Other Fees

20

1%

1 $5.00 or 10% 1

Gallonage charge of $ Per 1,000
Gallons above minimum (same for all meters sizes)

Your utility service rates and fees cannot be changed by this application. If you
are currently paying rates, those rates must remain in effect unchanged. Rates
may only be increased if the utility files and gives notice of a separate rate
change application.

has filed an application for a
and to

with the

(specify 1) water or 2) sewer or 3) water & sewer)

County(ies).

0



A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name,
mailing address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application

4w number or another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we
request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the persons you represent,
would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your
proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and
cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Filing Clerk
Public Utility Commission of Texas

1701 North Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326

Austin, Texas 78711-3326

within thirty ( 30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be
held only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the commission on its own
motion requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request
or a written request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is
scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Commission will not issue the CCN and will forward
the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no
settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a
recommendation to the commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it

• will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court.

IF A HEARING IS HELD, it is important that you or your representative attend to
present your concerns. Your request serves only to cause a hearing to be held and is not
used during the hearing.

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, and is partially or
wholly located within the proposed area, you may request to be excluded from the
proposed area (or "opt out") by providing written notice to the commission within (30)
days from the date that notice was provided by the applicant. All requests to opt out of
the requested service area must include a scaled, general location map and a metes and
bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option
should file the required documents with the:

Filing Clerk
Public Utility Commission of Texas

1701 North Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326

Austin, Texas 78711-3326
A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant.
Staff may request additional information regarding your request.

0 Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede Ilamar al 1-888-782-8477



C 7
Attachment 1

The City of DeKalb holds water CCN #10524 and sewer CCN #20117. This application is to
amend the water CCN - no changes are proposed for the sewer CCN.

All of the existing and proposed CCN area is in Bowie County, in northeast Texas. The area
proposed for addition is presently certified to Central Bowie County Water Supply Corporation
(10525). This CCN amendment affects one small area, and is being requested for multiple
reasons:

1. The City has future development interests and plans to extend its service area as a result
of the need for water service in the proposed area.

2. The City has extended its lines over the years to meet individual requests for service
adjacent to its CCN.

See map attachments 3 and 5.

The area is located outside and contiguous to the incorporated limits of the City of DeKalb
within Bowie County and consists of approximately 64 acres. It is bounded by US 259 to the

• west, DeKalb Fire Department and DeKalb City Park to the north, DeKalb Middle School to the
east, and an open floodplain to the south. The proposed area is currently located within the CCN
area of Central Bowie County WSC, but they do not have any utilities near the proposed service
area. The City of DeKalb has lines in the area and has plans to extend a line to the proposed area.
Dual-certification is proposed for this area.

Since the City will be serving the area, the City would like to protect its investment by securing
CCN jurisdiction.

Economic Need: This does not apply to DeKalb's situation. However, when considering all
options for water supply, extending a water line is the best alternative. Due to the close proximity
of the nearby water line, it would be the most economical alternative in all aspects for all
stakeholders. Also, the City's future plans for the propose area will help bring in more revenue,
as it will attract populations inside and outside the city.

Environmental Need: In the past, the other option for water supply has been from individual
wells drilled into small perched aquifers and the Nacatoch aquifer. However, over time, the
water quality in these wells has declined, and residents in the area have bad tasting water that is
high in sulfur and limited in quantity. These residents determined that it was preferable to be
served by a public water supplier than to continue with poor quality groundwater. With the
proposed area being located within a floodplain, there would also be the risk of contamination.

Requests for Service: Service in other areas of the city has been provided incrementally over
the years as a result of individual request. There have been no requests for service within the



• proposed area. The need for service has emerged only for the interests that the City has for
future development.

Anticipated Growth: There are no major highways, industrial or institutional projects planned
in the immediate area which would significantly stimulate growth. The City has commercial
interests for the proposed area which will stimulate the flow of tourism, but is not foreseen to
affect the inhabited population. The Region D water plan calls for growth between years 2020 to
2030 of less than 0.5% per year, which is modest. This growth trend will not be affected by the
CCN amendments.

.

2
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July 11, 2014

Mayor Dennis Wandrey
City of DeKaib
110 E. Grizzly-Drivc
De Kalb, TX 75559

(FAx)903 667 2689 P.002/002

Central Bowie County WSC ATTACHMENT 2

P.O. Box 306
New Boston, TX 75570

Phone (903) 628-5601 Fax (903) 628-9258
GbcwscGaol.com

RE: Your letter, dated June 24, 2014, requesting consent for CCN change

Dear Mayor Wandrey:

1. Let this serve as a Letter Agreement whereby Central Bowie County WSC agrees and consents to
allow the City of De Kalb to provide water to the property south of the Industrial Park.

2. The City will submit an application to the TCEQ or PUC to amend the City's CCN. Dual
Certification will be designated for the property south of the Industrial Park.

3. All costs associated with the City and the WSC obtaining shared certification for this area will be the
responsibility of the City.

4. The application to amend the CCN will be submitted within 9 months.

5. Central Bowie will have the opportunity to review/approve the map included as a part of the
application to amend CCN prior to the package being submitted'to the TCEQ or PUC.

6. Direct questions to Hal Harris, General Manager at 903-628-5601 _

CONSENT TO AGREEMENT
CITY O E K_ALB

By:
Dennis'iWandrey, May

.•Date:

Sincerely,

^ t

le ^i-gni i t



OVERSIZED MAP(S)

ATTACHMENT 3- A on CO

To View

OVERSIZED Map

Or

Documents

You can call CENTRAL RECORDS

Main Line

(512) 936 -7180
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April 20, 2012

Honorable Paul Meadows, Mayor
City of DeKalb
uo E. Grizzly St.
DeKalb, Texas 75559

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
City of DeKalb Wastewater Treatment Plant, 1430 County Road 4230, DeKalb (Bowie),

Texas
{TCEQ ID No.: WQooioo62002, EPA ID No.: TXoo69671

Dear Mayor Meadows:

• On February 21 and 22, 2012, Lisa Fisher of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Tyler Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for storm water and wastewater treatment.
No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Lisa Fisher in the Tyler Region Office at

(903)535-5137•

Sincerely, ;

.._.-------.-
Y

Ros,5/B. Morgan-'/
Water Qualo W,.drk Leader
Tyler Region &ice

RBM/Inf

r^
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^ CITY OF D^^►ALs
THE FRIENDLY CITY

PAUL G. MEADOWS
Mayor

ABBI BAKER
City Administrator

April 6, 2012

TCFQ
291 6 Teague Dr.
Tti'ler, TX 75701
Attn: Kevin Glanton

Mr. Glanton;

110 E. Grizzly Drive
I}eKalb, Texas 75559-1800

Phone 903-667-2410
Pax 903-667-2689

Please see below, answers to allegations of alleged violations, Investigation 988930, regarding
our public water system.

Track 459510 - a) we have started, and will continue, to keep maintenance records on all

• water line repairs. We will document what type of repair, water line pressure, and how the repair

was made. Each repair will be supervised by a licensed operator. b) A complaint log has been
established. The City Water Clerk will document each complaint and a licensed operator will
investigate and report on each individual incident.

Track 459511 - A customer service inspection will be performed on all new construction

and any change-out of meters. The City has available, Jacky Shumake, an employee of Central

Bowie WSC and a licensed CSI, to assist with inspections. Additionally, Matt McAdoo, Public
Works Director, will take the class necessary to obtain his CSI license.

Track 459512 - Documentation was sent on March 12, 2012 regarding this alleged
violation.

Track 459513 - The backflow prevention devices that are in place now have been
inspected and will continue to be inspected on an annual basis. Also, the City of De Kalb will

have additional sites inspected by a licensed backflow prevention assembly tester, Terry Ervin
BPOO I3788, to determine if any additional RPZ's are necessary.

Track 459514 - A plant operations manual has been put together and made ready for
implementation.

If there are any further questions regarding the above, please feel free to contact me at the above
number. ,..

r E ^
r' -

Sincerely,

Matt McAdoo, Public Works Director
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Protecting 7excr,, by Aleduchz4 Pollution

March 7, 2012

CERTIFIED MAIL 917108 2133 3939 1972 5359
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

The Honorable Paul Meadows, Mayor
City of De Kalb
no E. Grizzly St.
De Kalb, TX 75559

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
City of De Kalb Water Supply, located on Grizzly Dr., 1 block S of Front St. in De Kalb
(Bowie Co.), TX., RN101390755, PWS ID: 0190001, Investigation No. 988930

is
Dear Mayor Meadows:

On January 23, 2012, Mr. Kevin Glanton of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Tyler Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced system to evaluate
compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply systems. Enclosed is a summary
which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain outstanding alleged
violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required, alleged violations which
have been resolved, as well as additional issues.

Please submit to this office by the dates listed a written description of corrective action taken and
the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding
alleged violation by Track Number: March 14, 2012-459512. Please note that failure to
resolve this violation may result in enforcement action.

Please submit a compliance plan by April 6, 2012, for the following violations by Track Number:
459510, 459511, 459513, and 459514. The plan should include the proposed actions to be taken to
correct the alleged violation and a schedule for the completion of the corrections. If the violation has
already been corrected, please submit compliance documentation, such as a photograph, purchase
order, etc, demonstrating what actions were taken.

In the listing of the alleged violation(s), we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining TCEQ
Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http:/Jwww.tcecl.state.tx.us for your reference.
If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request one from
either the Tyler Region Office at 903-535-5100 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

•
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Hon. Paul Meadows
March 7, 2012
Page 2

• The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please
note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure
compliance with environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the
alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation(s) documented
in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Tyler Region 5 Office within xo days
from the date of this letter. At that time, the Water Program Manager will schedule a violation
review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please be
advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require
you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation
Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested
violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Kevin Glanton in
the Tyler Region Office at (903) 537-5133•

Sincerely,

t,.

William D. Gibson, Work Leader
Tyler Region Office

WDG/rkg

^ Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings

•

(Rev. 2/25/02)



Summary of Investigation Findings

•

CITY OF DEKALB Investigation # 988930

Investigation Date: 0112312012

BOWIE COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 0100001

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 459510 Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined
30 TAG Chapter 290.46(f)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 988930 Comment Date: 2124J2012

Failure to maintain the public water system's operating records organized, and copies kept on file
or stored electronically as follows (the operating records must be accessible for review during
inspections): a) the maintenance records for water system equipment and facilities; and b) Date,
location, and nature of water quality, pressure or outage complaints and results of any
subsequent complaint investigation.

During the investigation on 01/23/2012, the investigator documented by reviewing records and
through conversation with the operator that the system failed to: a) maintain adequate
maintenance records as discussed below; and b) a complaint log.

The water system should ensure that it maintains records for maintenance on the system
^ regarding line repairs and the applicability and compliance with the special precautions

requirements. If the line is repaired under pressure, which is 20 psi or more for the area
affected, then the log should include this information, including how the line was repaired and
what the pressures were. If the repair is subject to the special precautions requirements as
defined below, then documentation demonstrating compliance with either of the special
precautions options is required. In addition, documentation should demonstrate that line repairs
are completed under the supervision of an adequately licensed operator. The special
precautions required in response to an incident where the water main pressure drops below 20
psi and the lines are partially or fully dewatered follows (as listed in the flowchart in 30 TAC
290.47(h)). One of the following two options must be taken.

Option one is to issue a boil water notice (BWN), within 24 hours of the incident, to the customers
affected by the incident. Documentation of the BWN must also be submitted to the TCEQ Tyler
Region Office. After the pressure is restored, special bacteriological samples, representative of
the area affected, shall immediately be taken. Upon receipt of the lab report indicating that the
samples are negative for total coliform and e coli, the BWN may be rescinded. Copies of the
rescind notice and lab samples shall be submitted to the TCEQ Tyler Region Office. This option
does not mean that no effort should be made to flush the lines, if practical.

Option two requires the completion of the following steps: 1) disinfect the lines according to
American Water Works Association (AWWA) standards; 2) flush until chlorine residual reaches
normal operating levels or until a minimum of two volumes of the affected line is flushed,
whichever is greater if the water is not clear after the prescribed flushing, continue to flush until
the water is clear; 3) immediately collect bacteriological samples from the affected area and
return the area to service; and 4) if bacteriological samples are negative, no further action is
necessary, but if they are positive, notify the TCEQ Tyler Region Office for additional instructions.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit a compliance plan by 0414612012. The plan
should include the proposed actions to be taken to correct the alleged violation and a schedule for the

. completion of the corrections. If this violation has already been corrected, please submit compliance
documentation, photographs, purchase orders, results of analyses, etc. demonstrating what actions were
taken.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 5



CITY OF DEKALB Investigation # 988930

• Track No: 459511 Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(j)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 988930 Comment Date: 2/24/2012

Failure to complete a customer service inspection certification prior to providing continuous water
service to new construction, on any existing service when the water purveyor has reason to
believe that cross-connections or other unacceptable plumbing practices exist, or after any
material improvement, correction, or addition to the private water distribution facilities.

During the investigation on 01/23J2012, the investigator documented that the system failed to
make available for inspection documentation of complete customer service inspections (CSI) on
new construction or on existing service where a potential hazard may exist. The investigator
asked to review copies, and the operator could not provide any for inspection. The operator
stated that there had been new construction within the past 10 years. An afternative to
conducting customer service inspections is to adopt a plumbing code ordinance and conduct
plumbing inspections with a licensed plumbing inspector.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit a compliance plan by 04106/2012. The plan
should include the proposed actions to be taken to correct the alleged violation and a schedule for the
completion of the corrections. If this violation has already been corrected, please submit compliance
documentation, photographs, purchase orders, results of analyses, etc. demonstrating what actions were
taken.

• Track No: 459512 Compliance Due Date: 0311212012
30 TAC Chapter 290.44(h)(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 988930 Comment Date: 2/2412012

Failure, by the regulated entity, to prohibit water connection to a residence or establishment
where an actual or potential contamination or system hazard exists without an air gap separation
or an approved backflow prevention assembly between the public water facilities and the actual
or potential contamination or system hazard.

During the investigation 01/23/2012, the investigator documented, through conversation with the
water operator, that the failed to require a reduced-pressure principle backflow prevention
assembly (RPBA) at the wastewater treatment plant.

Note that an RPBA may not be required at such a facility if an individual who is properly
credentialed determines and documents, via a customer service inspection certification
[290.47(d)), that no potential cross-connection is present at such locations. According to
290.46(j)(1), individuals with the following credentials shall be recognized as capable of
conducting a customer service inspection certification, Plumbing Inspectors and Water Supply
Protection Specialists licensed by the Texas State Board of Plumbing Examiners and Customer
service inspectors who have completed a commission approved course, passed an examination
administered by the executive director, and hold a current professional certification or
endorsement as a customer service inspector.

30 TAC 290.44(h)(4) states, "All backflow prevention assemblies that are required according to
• this section and associated table located in 30 TAC 290.47(i) of this title shall be tested upon

installation by a recognized backfiow prevention assembly tester and certified to be operating
within specifications. Backfiow prevention assemblies which are installed to provide protection

Summary of Investigation Findings page 2 of 5"



CITY OF DEKALB Investigation # 988930
against health hazards must also be tested and certified to be operating within specifications at
least annually by a recognized backflow prevention assembly tester."

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit compliance documentation by 03/14/2012. The,
• documentation should demonstrate what actions have been taken and may include photographs,

purchase orders, results of analyses, etc.

Track No: 459513 Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined
30 TAC Chapter 290.44(h)(4)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 988930 Comment Date: 2/24/2012

•

Failure to have all backflow prevention assemblies tested upon installation by a recognized
backflow prevention assembly tester and certified to be operating within specifications. Backflow
prevention assemblies which are installed to provide protection against health hazards must also
be tested and certified to be operating within specifications at least annually by a recognized
backftow prevention assembly tester.

During the investigation cn 01/23/2012, the investigator documented that the system failed to
systematically require that backfiow prevention assemblies, which are installed to provide
protection against health hazards, be tested annually. The system should have a systematic
way of communicating to each customer that has such assemblies that the annual test must be
completed with related conditions for receiving the completed test report.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit a compliance plan by 04/06/2012. The plan
should include the proposed actions to be taken to correct the alleged violation and a schedule for the
completion of the corrections. If this violation has already been corrected, please submit compliance
documentation, photographs, purchase orders, results of analyses, etc. demonstrating what actions were
taken.

Track No: 459514 Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(I)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 988930 Comment Date: 2/24/2012

Failure to compile and maintain current a thorough plant operations manual for operator review
and reference. This manual should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator with routine
maintenance and repair procedure as well as provide telephone numbers of water system
personnel, system officials, and local/state/federal agencies to be contacted in the event of an
emergency.

During the investigation on 01/23/2012, the investigator documented that the system failed to
have a plant operations manual.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit a compliance plan by 04/06/2012. The plan
should include the proposed actions to be taken to correct the alleged violation and a schedule for the
completion of the corrections. If this violation has already been corrected, please submit compliance
documentation, photographs, purchase orders, results of analyses, etc. demonstrating what actions were
taken.

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

• Track No: 364975

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(3)(A)( ►v)

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 3 of 5



CITY OF DEKALB Investigation # 988930

Alleged Violation: 1,

Investigation: 745465 Comment Date: 5112/2009

Failure to maintain the public water system's operating records organized, and copies kept on file
or stored electronically as follows (the operating records must be accessible for review during
inspections): 1. monthly dead-end main flushing logs.

During the investigation occurring on 04/28/09, the investigator documented through a file review
that the system did not maintain consistent dead-end main flushing records; specifically, various
mains were shown to be flushed each month, and dead-end mains were not notated.

Investigation: 988930 Comment Date: 2/24/2012

Please see violation comments.

Resolution: During the investigation on 01/23/2012, the investigator reviewed flush logs.

Track No: 364977

30 TAG Chapter 290.121

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 745465 Comment Date: 5/12/2009

Failure to develop and maintain an up to date system monitoring plan_ The plan shall identify all
bacteriological and chemical locations, describe the sampling frequency, and specify the
analytical procedures and laboratories to be used to comply with monitoring requirements. The

• completed plan must be retained at each water plant, and made available for review during
succeeding investigations.

During the investigation on 04/28/2008, the investigator documented through a file review that the
water system failed to develop and maintain an up to date system monitoring plan that includes
all chemical treatments and that is updated with chemical and bacteriological sampling
frequencies.

Investigation: 988930 Comment Date: 2/24/2012

Please see violation comments.

Resolution: During the investigation on 01/2312012, the investigator reviewed a Monitoring Plan.

Track No: 364979
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 745465 Comment Date: 5/12/2009

Failure to initiate maintenance and housekeeping practices to ensure the good working condition
and general appearance of the system's facilities and equipment. The grounds and facilities
shall be maintained in a manner so as to minimize the possibility of the harboring of rodents,
insects, and other disease vectors, and in such a way as to prevent other conditions that might
cause the contamination of the water.

^ The investigator observed during the investigation on 04/28/2009 that the water system needs to
cut back trees from barbed wire at ground storage plant, and cut back trees, shrubs, and vines
from the fence in the yard.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 4 of 5



CITY OF DEKALB Investigation # 988930
Investigation: 988930 Comment Date: 2/24/2012

• Please see violation comments.

Resolution: During the investigation on 01/23/2012, the investigator observed that the brush had been
remcve^ from the fence.

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

Description Additional Comments
Item 9 Failure to cover and design, fabricate, eract, test and

disinfect in strict accordance with current American
Water Works Association (AWWA) standards, all
facilities for potable water storage.

During the investigation on 01/23/2012, the
investigator observed and documented, by reviewing
the tank inspection report, that the ground storage
tank was not maintained as follows: the interior side
wall plates were in fair to poor condition; the exterior
surface of the side walls was generally deterioratPc!,
and concrete was flaking off; the roof had a couple of
areas where ponding occurs.

Therefore, a Notice of Violation will be issued to the
City of Texarkana for Failure to maintain the storage
tank in accordance with AWWA standards.

Item 10 During the investigation, the investigator documented
• through a review of the water system's contract with

Texarkana Water Utilities that Texarkana is only
obligated to provide a maximum of 0.42 MG/Day, or
about 292 GPM/con. The water system is required to
provided a minimum of 610 GPM/conn (0.6 GPM x
1036 con). At this time, the TCEQ is not considering
this issue a violation. In addition, the water system
meets all other capacity requirements. However, the
water system should work towards updating their
contract.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 5 of 5



CITY f^F D^XALB
• THE FM"LY CITY

PAUL G. MEADOWS
Mayor

ABBI BAKER.
City Administrator

March 12, 2012

Kevin Glanton
Tyler Regional Office
TCEQ
2916 Teague Dr.
Tyler, TX 78711-3087

Re: Alleged Violation Track #459512

Mr. Glanton;

110 E. Grizzly Drive
DeBaib, Texas 75559-1800

Phone 9{}3-667-2410
Paz 903-667-2688

Per the above, alleged violation, I have enclosed an invoice, as well as a picture, of the installed

RPBA at our WWTP. I will continue to work toward resolution of the remaining violations. As
requested,l will submit a compliance plan no later than the 61, of April, 2012. If there is

anything further needed from the City of De Kalb, please feel free to call my office. Thank you
for your continued assistance.

Sincerely,

Matt McAdoo, Public Works Directo

L



Custom Ventures, Inc.
• PO Box 7

Paris, TX 75461 -0007

Tel; 903-495-2139
Fax: 903-784-4520
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i City of DeKalb
Attn: Matt McAdoo
110 East Grizzly Dr.
Detroit, TX 75559

SCFiV[CE LOCATION:
City of DeKaib
Waste Water Treatment Plant

Invoice

INVOICE NUMBER120120462
BILLING DATE! February 24, 2012

PURCHASE ORDER NO.i
TERMS! Due Upon Receipt

SALES PERSONI Terry Ervin
SHIPPED VIAJ [Shipped Via]

F.O.B.; [F.O.B]

QTY DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNT

• k
,

1 f Installation/Test - 2" RPZ Backflow Preventor - at 1NWTP $10Q0.0©i 1000.00

! E

! €

( f

Thank You . ... .. Terry Ervin
f Ea t ^

7 E EE t

I (

-0 70 01SUBTOTAL I! 1 C?0_-^
TAX RATE
TAX O.00(
FREIGHT 0.00i

$1,000. 00i
'"1'0TAL DUEI

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!
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Attachment 7

The Applicant. The City of DeKalb is an existing entity and is in close proximity to the
requested area. Therefore, the goal of regionalization is met by this provider serving the area
rather than a new provider. The City has operated its water system for many years, and is
familiar with the workings of a water system. DeKalb's compliance history is acceptable - in the
past, DeKalb has received multiple grants to extend its services, so there was no associated debt
on the books. For the proposed area, DeKalb will incur the debt, payable from its own funds.
Costs will be incurred in maintaining the lines, but income from the future attraction will help
defray this cost.

Nearby Public Utilities. Central Bowie County WSC is the only other utility in close proximity
to the proposed area. Central Bowie County WSC serves an area within Bowie County South and
Southeast of DeKalb. Central Bowie County WSC has also been in business for a number of
years, and is familiar with serving water in rural areas. However, compared to the City's close
proximity to the proposed area, it would be infeasible for them to expand and service that area.
There are no residential water service requests in the area. The inclusion is to protect the City's
future investment.

Landowners in the Area. There are no residences or water service requests in the area - this
area is minimal in size and is proposed for inclusion solely to protect the City's future
investment.

0
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ATTACHMENT 8
WATER SUPPLY CONTRACT

• . , . ^^---- . .

TIM STATE OF TEXAS X s ^
^ • ^ ,,^`

COITXTY OF BOWIE

THIS CONTLCT, made and 'entered into this the 24th_.^ . _..^^

day of June 1969,1 between the CITY OF TF.XAR-V-NA, TEXAS_•

(hereinafter called "TFXARI'vANA"), a municipal corporation in Bowie

County, texas, acting under the laws of the State of Texas, and

the CITY OF DE KALB , TEXAS (hereinafter called Of DE KALB

a municipal corporation in Bowie County, Texas, acting under

the laws of the State of Texas,

WITNESSETR

WHEREAS, under arrangements with the United 'States

Governa+enc TDCARK4NA has been allowed storage space in Texarkana

Reservoir in a manner which provides it with not to exceed 25,000

• acre-feet of water per annum, and which TMX4-z_;NA is authorized to

divert and use for municipal purposes under its Permit No. 1553a

issued by tha Board of Water Engineers of the State-of Texas; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that such water supply

is sufficient to meet the municipal requirements of DE KALB

and ocher area cities throughout the reasonably =oresea,:bla Fut;::a,

and

WHEREAS, within the limits of the amounts which now are

or which hereafter may be available to it for municipal ourpos'^s,

TEC:,.qi4;Xa has aareed to supply the reasonable municipal racui__t-

ments of such cities; and

WHEREAS, TEC?ILKANA has obtained from the Texas L.'a.c_

Rights Co=mission and now possesses Par,ait No. 1563b, by vi•'t;:a

of which it is authorized to divert and use for municipal nurna;es
^ • .

•
_1-
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an additional 20,000 acre-fcet of water per annum (a total of

• hf ^="^=^ ..-_ fMt; ..-3 for which, by contract with tlto L'rw;:oc',

States Covarncaent and contingent upon the construction of Cooper

Reservoir on the Sulphur River, TEiSAFtI('M will possess storaoe

space in Texarkana Reservoir, thus further insuring an adequate

supply of water for all such cities; and

WHEREAS, DE KALB desires to obtain a reliable

supply of surface water for its municipal requirements such as

that which may be made available to it under arrangements herein-

after set forth; and

WHEREAS, TE?CARKA:vA expects to enter into a. Water Supply. ,I&ALo'

System Sale-Parchase-Pinanciftg Agreement (hereinafter referred

to as "Water System Agreement") with 1..#.L?„ TMeR,''^,'*A WATER S!.'PPiY

CORMrll'T,OV (hereinafter referred to as the "COmPA.\Y'l) by the terns

of which COMPANY will construct certain improvements extensions,

and betterments to its present water treatment and trar,sport:,_±on

• facilities (hereinafter referred to collettively as "C0M?'W

facilities"), which will provide the means of treating and cra ns-

porting water to DE KALB from the Lake Texarkana su,ply,

•rF:XARiG1-XA to take possession of and maintain and operate all CCv-

PANY facilities upon completion of the aforeaentioned i:.r:ova=znts ,

extensions and betcereents; and
.. ^

WHEREAS, by the terms of said Ware= System Ag:aene»-

CdMP_'Q\t'' will issue and sell its bonds in a principal su= ,sd2;_ate

to (a) discharge any COMPANY indebce::z.ss, including bon ;:; p_avi-

ously issued, or water treatment aad.crcnsportina fccili:ia,

heretofore constructed if, in the opinion of its .-'in3zcizl ,,a--

sulcants, it is necessary to do so in order-to =ore a.:vcZtaSZ=,_y

finance ancic;patad improvements to such facilities; ^ ^b)..... :,

Supplo_t :ted by a$3 ,000,000 -.rant con_racteZ to COu?a.\Y by t..^

•

-2-
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Utiitdd-States of"Anierica; Secretary of,llousing and Urban Lcvolop-

ment, provide ;iims required, to corsrruet the aforc..Ter.Lic ncd

improvements now anticipated for d'elivcrX of treated'water to
^ . .

area cities including DE KALB ; tind %+'

WHEREAS, DE KALB understands that COMELN-Y bonds

issued in financing COMPANY facilities will be payable fr= reve-

nues received by COMPAAiY from TEKARI;ANA pursuant to said Water

System Agreement between said COMPA.W and TEKARKAxA; further that

certain of the amounts pledged by TEXA.q:{A.*A to meet its said obli-

-.gations to COMPANY are to be derived from this Water Sup; ly Co*n-\^.
tract between DE KALB. and TFDC.4,RYp4,;, thus constituting a

basis' for COMPANY credit in financing COMPANY facilities ir.cludin o

those necessary in providing the means of treating and trans-

port-ing water to DE KALB under this contract; and

WHEREAS, both DE KALB and T£:U-%.vA-XA, acting th_;,u.;h

• their duly constituted governing bodies, had mutually agreed upon

the terms and conditions of this contract;-

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the cutual cover.e,;:ts,

agree=ents an31ulidgrtakings herein set forth, the parties hereto

agree and contract as follows:

SECTION 1: Ouantitv of Water -[)ater ChsrCes,

(e) Upon the effective date of this contract

k.;2:A shall proceed as promptly as Passible in performing its obli-

gations under its Water System Agreement with COl!?,kyY in o=de= t: at

CO!tFA.?:`! may construct the improvements, extensions and bz-ter=e;:t;

to its present facilities which will offe_ DE KAGB the Wacns

of receiving water under this contract. Upon completion =nd

acceptance of such facilities TE.eRKA!1A will make svai°_cble. to

DE K.ALB at the point of delivery hcrcineftar

uaccr in an amount not to exceed 153.4 million gallon;

• ^, ;
-3- .
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per, #tax to be-d'cWvercd•'at the rate .of not to pucced .,,r42
• million gallons per day. :7,u+ . rcprec.:nts (,^raL Lhc CC::PL;Y-

constructed system capacity will permit the del

tioned. Out of 'the total amount of waeer to be
available

to DE 1CAI.B it shall be entitled to take an eivo within
. -r

the maximum daily rate of delivery above spec ifi- ian amount not

to exceed 76.7 million gallons per year, for, ^i^ h DE KALB

agrees to make the minimum monthly payments here:!'n£.ter provided.

For all amounts which it shall take within the maximum amount

available for it but in excess of that to which it shall be

entitled for the minimum monthly payments, DE ICA18• ag:-ees

to pay such rates or charges reasonably determined by TEXARKANA

as those required to provide all costs incurred in the delivery

of such water. TE:KARiCA,AiA agrees' to undertake to supply

DE KALB water over and above the _153.4 million gallons per

year first above mentioned as available to it under this

ment should the need arise and in that event and if such water

cannot be delivered within the then existing system capacity,

arrangements shall be accomplished by modification 'of the terms

of this agreement as provided in Section 6 hereof. For Purposes

of arriving ar the computations relating to price determinations

TEXA-IM'LYA agrees there shall be made available for the use of

itself and Texarkana, Arkansas, jointly treated water in an

amount not to exceed 6,334.2 million gallons per year to be

delivered at the rate of not to exceed 17,34 _ million gallons

per day and that within said daily rate and out of said total

annual availability it shall be entitled to take for their jaint

use an amount not to exceed 3,167.1 million gallons Per year

for minimu= monthly payments arrived at in the saoc manner as

• .,_
t a^ _ rr

•.p



1%prein provided for DE KALD'S minimum monthly p9y,Fppts

•
^and as will be provided for in all 'contracts with other ar'ea. . . .

.
cities. The provisions hereof relating to taking and paying. .^^, ^ .

for water which may be received over and above that allowed for

the minimum monthly payments shall be fully applicable to Ts']GUt-

KANA. DE KALB agrees that as consideration for TEUJ'WA.."+A'S

undertakings, and regardless of the actual quantity of water

delivered, during the period that COM.PANX'S bonds issued to pro-

vide and construct COMPANY facilities or any interest on such

1_"bqnds are outstanding and unpaid, it will make "minimum monthly

payments" to TEXARKANA adequate to discharge its pro rata part

of the following items:

(1) All amounts required for am6rtizatio:t

of COMPANY facilities, including all bonds and addi-

tional bonds required to provide and complete the

• facilities as planned issued by CO.M?k\ly pursuant to

the terms and conditions of its bond authorizing

resolutions and including, without-].imitation, the
^

payment of all principal and interest, fees and charges

of paying agents, and for the maintenance of any

reserve, contingency or other funds specified by CO:K-

PANY'S resolutions relating to its bonds issued for

providing and constructing the COMPANY facilities.

The COMPANY resolutions aforementioned, their provisions

and the terms and conditions-of the Water System Agrze- ;

ment between Ti:CARKIV°tA and CO\SPANY are fully recot-nized

by DE KALB in connection with its obligations to

TEXARKANA hereunder. -It is expressly understood, how-

ever, that after COMPANY bonds and all *interest thcccoz

•
.

,. . ..
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have been completely paid and discharged. the pro-

visions of this i.tn.m (1) shall nn lonaer apply in

the computation of minimum monthly payments.
• ^

(2) All amounts •fq,r-which T©X,A.QKAX.1 may be

obligated under its water storage contract with the

United States Government after deducting therefrom

such sums a's are derived for this purpose under con-

tracts between TEXAFiI.AZIA and industrial users.

(3) All amounts reasonably required by TFXAIt-

KA2ZA for the maintenance, operation and administration

of all those properties and facilities which are

received by it under contract with COXPANY. In coa-

puting the actual operating and maintenance costs of

.the facilities to be paid by TEtARKA.YA there shall be

deducted any costs included therein for operating and

•

maintaining facilities which may be provided for the

d li fe very o industrial water out of that permitted for

industrial purposes under TEUJUCANA'S water permit.

It is understood that at this time none of the facili-

ties herein referred to are provided.for the delivery

of untreated or industrial water, but it is the intent

of the parties that should the facilities be used for

that purpose in the future, the charges made to the

industry shall include the pro rata part of the operat-

ing and maintenance expense of the facilities in the

same manner as the pro rata costs of maintaining and

operatino•thc facilities are computed for DE KALB.

In order to deterrbirie the actual costs of operating ;..d

maintaining the facilities for the purpose of compY;i: ►g

• -6-
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the amount to be paid by • bg KALB , TFCARiCp,`,A

agrees that it will keep detailed and accurate

accounts showing all direct,,expenses of operation

and maintenance including Yabor and mat,vrials charoe-

able.to the source of supply, power and pumping,

purification and transmission.
In addition, indirect

expenses such as insurance, administration and super-

vision, transportation clearing account, general ad-min-

istrative expenses including labor and supplies, tale-

phone and telegraph expense, rents, and all other over-

head expenses shall be accounted for and'allocated to

operation and maintenance of the facilities. Such

allocation shall be made by TpCAR;tA,VA based on a

'detailed study which the City shall cause to be made

by an independent accountant. All figures and data

used in the making of'such computation shall be made

available for the information of DE KALB
at any

reasonable time.

(4) All amounts reasonably required to pay

COMPANY administration expenses attributable directly

to its activities under the Water System Agreement

between COMPANY and TEY.ARJL4.hvA,

(b) DE KALB agrees to pay in monthly install-

ments all require=ents aforementioned and to promptly pay as

billed all monthly sums required
to meet its pro rata part of the

items set forth in subparagraph (ai)(I) of this Section 1 relating

to COMPANY bond requirements regardless of whether there are cny

other charges then due. ' •

• -7-
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(c) Opc ratioti of COMP.INY facilities shall con-

form to a fiscal or budget year Lebi;initig OciuLe, lot of j:.cl.

year and ending September 30th of tho-following year. , • ,

(d) On or prior to the"'15th day of the second

month preceding that in which COMPANY'S consulting engineers

shall indicate that water may be made available for DE MB'S

use, the governing officials of TpCA$KA,LI shall make a •detetrsin-

ation of all amounts anticipated as being required
by TEXAkMAxA

for items ( 1), (2), (3) and (4) of paragraph (a), such amounts

Lo form the basis of :a minimum monthly payment which shall be

independent of the amount of water actually deliver6d to

DE KALB by TEXARS.&1CA.

(e) The determination called for in paragraph (d)
.

above shall be made no later than the 15th day of May of the year

next succeeding that in which water may be made available to

• DE RALB and shall relate not only to the requirements of

the balance of the fiscal year then in progress, if aay, but also

to the requirements of the next succeeding fiscal year.

(f) Determinations similar to that described in

paragraph (d) shall be made annually thereafter,on or prior to

the 10th day, of May each year with respect to the succeeding

fiscal year.

(g) Based upon the aforementioned determinations

and within ten (10) days thereafter, the governing officials of

the City of TE7CARKAX,t shall cause to be prepared and its City

Council shall preliminarily approve a bµdoet reflecting all ices

which shall make up the total requirements attributable
to COM?ILNY

facilities and which must be provided for in the•ensuino fiscal

ycar or, if appropriate, the balance of the then current fiscal

. -g-

,. • . j.
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year. As regards water taken by Dr, KALti over and above

• that to which it chnll.bP pnkitliut fnr the rn1nt.mun monthly pay-

ment, it is agreed that in the preparation of each annual budget

TF]CARri.ANA shall make and present cilcV^ations relating to the

charges estimated to be rcquired.for delivery of 'such additional

water in the succeeding fiscal year, in like manner as herein

stated with respect to annual budget procedures and the deter-

mination of minimum monthly payments. The Board of Directors of

COMPANY shall be furnished a copy of such budget within seven (7)

days after its preliminary approval by the TMCARlWJ11 City Cbuncil

and CO;iPAW may indicate exceptions or suggestions,- if any,

within ten (10) days after receipt. Due consideration shall be

given any exception or suj^gestion made by COMPANYS 'Board of

Directors-and shall be incorporated-insofar as consistent with

TEaCARK.A.\A'S rights and obligations under its Water System Agree-

ment with COMPANY, its rights and obligations under its contract

with all contracting cities including DE KALB , and consis-

tent with its Lake Texarkana storage space contract with the

United States Government. If for any reason it becomes apparent

that the amount of any minimum or other payment made or to be

made to TEXARiC'NA by DE KAI.B under an annual budget previ-

ously adopted is either insufficient or excessive, the parties

agree that such shall be taken into consideration in the prepara-

tion of the succeedirig year's budget and the amounts therein

provided for charge to DS IG1LB adjusted up or down aceord-

inoly. Reasons for any increase or decrease in such charges shall

be set forth by TEXARKA.^TA in the.succeeding year's budget. A=ono

ocher features the bud&et aforementioned shall contain schedules
^

of the minimum monthly payments to be made by each city con cractir.,;

• . • . • -g-
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with TE]►AP.kATA to TEXARoi:,ANA each month during tho`'budget year.

• So long c.: CC:tPAM: bonds issued to providu COMPANY faciliEias

herein referred to or any interest thereon remain outstanding

and unpaid,,and beginning with payaten,fis which shall become due

on the lst day of the sixth month next preceding the first month

in which COMPANY shall be obligated to pay interest, and on the

lst day of each month thereafter; the scheduled minimum' monthly

payments shall contain not less than an amount equal to ono-sixth

(1/6) of the next succeeding installment of interest, and, in

addition, beginning on the lst day of the twelfth month next

preceding the first month in which CGMPANZY shall be obligated

to pay principal, and on the list day of each month chereafter,

not less than one-twelfth (1/12) of the next succeeding install-

ment of principal of all COMPANY bonds. Further, paying agent

and other bond service charges shall, be included in the scheduled

monthly payments in such manner as will permit TEKARI:,LXA to for-

ward. COMPAliY all amounts required for satisfying and discharging

COMPANY'S bond obligations in due and proper time.

(h) The budgeted amounts for which each contract-

ing city, including DE KALB and TEXARKAPIA,,shall be obligated

as minimum monthly payments shall be computed upon the percentage

that, the amount of water to be made available by TFXpRXsNA to

each such contracting city for its minimum monthly payments shall

bear to the amount of water to be made available by TMC%a.,4X,1 to

all contracting cities, including DE K{LB and TE7CA-'21^kNA, for

minimum monthly payments during the budget year.

(i) It is agreed and under^stood that TECA.^.iCk\A

will prepare and furnish DE KALB monthly bills or statamcnts

for all amounts reflected as bcina required under' the provisions

` -10-
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• of T£JMKAt4a!$ then current budget arrangements
0supplcmenecd

if necessary) so that same shall be received by DE KALE on

or prior co the lst day of the month l,'n which the bill shall be •10

payable. Bills shall be payable no later than the 15th day of

the month in which payable and DE KALg agrees it will promptly

remit co T'F3CAIiKANA all amounts as billed so as to reach it on or

before that day. The first billing shall be made so as to become

payable on the 15th day of the'second month next succeeding the

fir,st month TEXAR.'1NA City Council determinations are made in

accordance With the provisions hereof.

(j) Should DE ItAT,H fail to make any payments

at the times herein specified, interest on such amounts shall

accrue at the rate of six per centum ( 6%) per annum from the

date such payment becomes due until paid in full with interest

as herein specified. In the event such payment is not made within

• sixty (60) days from the date such payment becomes due, '1Lk,q;L;.

may, at its option, discontinue delivery of the water to DE KALB

until the amount due TEXAAKAICA is paid in'full with

interest as herein specified. Such discontinuance shall not

relieve DE KALB of its obligation to,=ake the payments

required by this Section.

• SECTION 2: Water -quality. •

, Water delivered under this contract shall be of

the same quality as that distributed by il.XARK1XA to its own

consumers and customers. Furthermore, TE.YAFI.',YA agrees to oper-

ace the treatment and transmission facilities in such manner as

will assure the approval of the Health Department of the Stace

of Texas. •

•

-11-
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SECTION 3: Point of. Deli.vcry,

•

Ilia point of delivery of.L•hc: aforchuantioncd water

to DE I;ALD :hall be at a

in the W. L. Browning IIItS and the T. L.«howan )IRS, said site

being south of and fronting on S.W. Front Street, City of

be Kalb, the N.E. Corner of which is West approximately 100

feet from the West R.O.W. line of Texas F.M. Hwy. No. 1840

in the City of De Kalb, Bowie County, Texas.

SECTION 4: Hatet: Measurement.

(a) Pursuant to its contract with TEXAR.K;,NIA,

COM,PANY shall furnish and install at said point of delivery a

master meter of standard type for measuring properly the quen-

tity of water delivered DE KALE under this contract, such

to be operated and maintained by and at the expense of TE.KaE-

KAKA. Both TEXARKANA and DE KALB'shall have access to such

metering equipment at all reasonable times, but the reading

•

,

calibration and adjustment thereof h ll be d; a one only by •;

employees or agents of TE}CARi{ANA. • TE7G'IRI:ANA shall keep a true

record of all meter readings as transcribed from reports of its

employees or agents with respect thereto. TEXARItM-k shall give

DE KALB such information as it may request frazi TF.XaR.tANU'S

journals or record books or permit DE KALB and its agents to

have access to same during business hours.

(b) TEXARKANA shall calibrate (or arrange for

calibration of) its'metering equipment as often as It cnnsidzrs

necessary and at such time as DE KALB may show reasonable evi-

dence of error. If, upon any test, the percentage of any

inaccuracy thereof is found to be in excess of 27., registration

thereof shall be corrected for a pcriod extending back to the

time such'inaccuracy began, if such time is ascertainable, and

^
-12-
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if not, than for a pcriod. cxtcnding .^ack one-haMf .;ho time

• elapsed since the last date of calibxatior.y but Y}= no event

further back than a period of six (G),months. In the event
^ .

DE KALB has provided no check'm6'chr with reference thereto

and if for any reason any master meter is out of service or out

of repair so that the amount of water delivered cannot be ascer-

tained or computed from the reading thereof, the water delivered

during the period such meter- is out of service or out of repair

shall be agreed upon by the parties hereto, by correcting the

error if the percentage of the error is ascertainable by calibra-

tion tests or mathematical calculations, or by estimating the

quantity of water by the deliveries made during preceding periods

under similar conditions when the meter was registering accura:ely.

-SECTION 5: Contract Ter:a - DE iCpLBIS Richts at End

of Term.

• This contract and the obligation of DE KALB to

promptly make all prescribed monthly payments shall continue for

the period that any of COMPANY'S bonds supported by said pay-ments

and issued to finance CO:fPAA'Y facilities are outstanding and

unpaid. At the end of such term, and when all-such bonds and

interest thereon have been paid or discharged, or when firm bank-

ing arrangements have been established ;o that end, TFCA81CAXA

agrees DE KALB shall have the right to an extension of the

term of this contract beyond such initial period under such arrange-

ments as shall be agreed upon between TESCARK,wA and DE KALB

at the time, taking into consideration any change in quantity

desired b D£'KALBy the availability thereof and the costs

involved in making deliveries to DE KALB Decexminacions of

charges shall then be made as heroin provided for the original

• , ' .
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term except that the COMPANY bond requirements *hall not b

•
e

involved 5 .Y i,dctoT.

SECTION 6; Modification a& Provisions.

This contract may be'clirinbed and podified only

with the consent of the governing bodies of both TEXpRYp,'IA and
DE KALB .

Such modification may be requested by either
party,

in --ihich event a joint meeting of the governing bodies or
fo

their duly authorized and appointed representatives shall be held

not less than thirty (30) days after the giving of such r
oti. ce.

At such joint meeting the suggested changes or modifications

shall be considered, discussed and settled. No such change or

modi.-'ication may be made which will affect adversely the
ap yment

when due of all monies required to be paid by bE KALB
under

the terms of this contract and no such change will be effective

which affects adversely or causes a violation of any of the
rp o-

^
visions of the resolutions authorizing the issuance of COVDASY'S

.
bonds or any indentures securing such bonds.- If for

any reason
DE KALB

may desire the construction of any additional facil-

ities over and above those now contemplated and provided sa=e
are

within the legal and economic capabilities of TFxq„qXj,^ta,, provision

therefor shall be made by means of a supplement or amendment

hereto, the terms of which are to be negotiated between the parties.

Should TMUggAMA desire to construct any such additional facili-

tics, either for the purpose of meeting its obligations to

DE KALB , or for other reasons, TEXARK,AU shall not proceed with

any work on such facilities, other than preliminary plannin;;
,

without following the procedures describqd in this Sectio
6n .

SECTION 7: tieruldtorY Provisions. •

• This contraac shall be subject to all valid z1:1; s #

regulations and laws applicable thereto, as promulgated by che

•
.
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